and turnover are derived from the historical experiences of the Italian company
and from the frequencies arising from the experience of the actuary on a
significant number of similar companies.

Below is a sensitivity analysis related to pension plans with defined benefits on the
basis of the changes in the key assumptions, indicating a low variability of the
amount of the liability recognised in the Consolidated Financial Statements (EUR
1.6 million):

The sensitivity analysis above was carried out on the basis of changes in
individual assumptions while retaining the others unchanged, although in
practice any change in an assumption generally can also be reflected in the
other as a result of potential correlations. The sensitivity above was calculated
using the same method (projected unit credit method) used to define the
valuation of the liability recognised in the Statement of Financial Position. The
following are the future disbursements forecasts used for the estimation of the
liabilities in the Consolidated Financial Statements: Year 1: EUR 192 thousands; Year
2: EUR 167 thousands; Year 3: EUR 169 thousands; Year 4: EUR 133 thousands; Year 5:
EUR 185 thousands.

Economic and Specific Assumptions 31 Dec 2023 31 Dec 2022

Discount Rate 2.95% 3.57%

Future Salary Increase 3.00% 3.23%

Inflation Rate 2.00% 2.30%

Advances Frequency 3.00% 3.00%

Turnover Frequency 7.00% 7.00%

Demographic Technical Base Summary

Mortality Mortality table RG48 published by the Italian General Accounting Office

Inability INPS (Italian Social Security Institute) tables divided for age and sex

Retirement 100% when the Italian law requirements are met

31 Dec 2023 EUR 000’s

Turnover Rate +1% 1,612

Turnover Rate -1% 1,607

Inflation Rate +0,25% 1,625

Inflation Rate -0,25% 1,594

Actual discount rate +0,25% 1,586

Actual discount rate -0,25% 1,634

Confidential2023 Annual Report

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

83

(16) Other Long-Term Provisions

The item Other Long-Term Provisions, amounting to EUR 4.5 million, is composed
as follows:

The Warranty Provision refers to mandatory duties according to local laws and
mainly results from accruals created in Germany (EUR 0.9 million), the UK (EUR 0.9
million), Italy (EUR 0.6 million), Poland (EUR 0.5 million) and Netherlands (EUR 0.2
million) in order to cover possible future costs related to products defects. The
provision is calculated on the basis of historical incurred claim rates.